

No. 22-40728

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LISA TORREY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES SOCIETY OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas
Case No. 5:17-cv-190-RWS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE COUNCIL OF MEDICAL SPECIALTY SOCIETIES,
SUPPORTED BY 26 OF ITS MEMBER SOCIETIES,
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

AARON D. LINDSTROM (P72916)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
171 MONROE AVE. NW, SUITE 1000
GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49503-2694
616.742.3931
AARON.LINDSTROM@BTLAW.COM

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
COUNCIL OF MEDICAL SPECIALTY SOCIETIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of interested persons	2
Table of authorities	ii
Statement of amicus curiae.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The district court’s rule correctly advances First Amendment principles.	4
A. The standard of review is de novo.	4
B. First Amendment protection for debate about scientific conclusions is essential to the development of safe and effective medicine.....	4
C. In the context of clinical guidelines, the reader understands that the statements are medical opinions based on judgments and interpretations of the relevant underlying studies.....	15
D. Holding physicians liable for producing clinical guidelines would chill the dissemination of current medical knowledge.	19
Conclusion	22
Certificate of compliance	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	5
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	5
<i>Biolase, Inc. v. Fotona Proizvodnja Optoelektronskih Naprav D. D.</i> , No. SACV140248AGANX, 2014 WL 12579802 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2014).....	18
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	7, 16
<i>Eastman Chemical Co. v. Plastipure, Inc.</i> , 775 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Ezrailson v. Rohrich</i> , 65 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. App. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>Meador v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 911 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim

Pacira BioSciences, Inc. v. American Society of Anesthesiologists, Inc.,
63 F.4th 240 (3d Cir. Mar. 24, 2023) passim

Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.,
758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985) 17

Saad v. Am. Diabetes Ass’n,
123 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D. Mass. 2015) 18

TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.,
498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007) 6

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 5

Urofsky v. Gilmore,
216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Berg et al., *Clinical Practice Guidelines in Practice and Education*,
12 (Suppl. 2) *Journal of General Internal Medicine* S25 (Apr. 1997)
..... 10, 21

B. Fervers et al., *Clinical Practice Guidelines*,
147(6) *Journal of Visceral Surgery* e341 (Dec. 2010) 8

D. Cameron et al., *Evidence Assessments and Guideline
Recommendations in Lyme Disease: The Clinical Management of
Known Tick Bites, Erythema Migrans Rashes and Persistent Disease*,
12(9) *Expert Review of Anti-Infective Therapy* 1103 (2014) 13

E. Chan, *The “Brave New World” of Daubert: True Peer Review,
Editorial Peer Review, and Scientific Validity*, 70 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 100
(1995) 10, 11

Institute of Medicine (US) Committee on Standards for Developing
Trustworthy Clinical Practice Guidelines,
Clinical Practice Guidelines We Can Trust (Nat’l Acad. Press,
Washington, DC 2011) 8

J. Pencharz et al., *A Critical Appraisal of Clinical Practice Guidelines for the Treatment of Lower-Limb Osteoarthritis*,
4(1) *Arthritis Research & Therapy* 36 (Oct. 16, 2001)..... 12

M. Pletz, *International Perspective on the New 2019 American Thoracic Society/Infectious Diseases Society of America Community-Acquired Pneumonia Guideline*,
158(5) *Chest* 1912 (Nov. 2020)..... 12

M.J. Field & K. N. Lorh,
Clinical Practice Guidelines (Nat'l Acad. Press, Washington, DC
1992) 6, 7

O. Okobi, *A Review of Four Practice Guidelines of Inflammatory Bowel Disease*,
13(8) *Cureus* e16859 (Aug. 2021) 12

P.R. Farrell et al., *Ancient Texts to PubMed: A Brief History of the Peer-Review Process*,
37 *Journal of Perinatology* 13 (2017) 9

T. Fuller et al., *Different Teams, Same Conclusions? A Systematic Review of Existing Clinical Guidelines for the Assessment and Treatment of Tinnitus in Adults*,
8(206) *Frontiers in Psychology* 1 (Feb. 22, 2017)..... 12
